WHEREAS: THE STATE OF MINNESOTA RECOGNIZES THE DEPTH AND THE IMPORTANCE OF THE CONTRIBUTIONS WOMEN HAVE MADE TO THEIR PROFESSIONS AND TO THEIR COMMUNITIES; AND

WHEREAS: THE OBJECTIVE OF THE AMERICAN BUSINESS WOMEN'S ASSOCIATION IS TO PROMOTE THE PROFESSIONAL, EDUCATIONAL, CULTURAL AND SOCIAL ADVANCE-MENT OF BUSINESS WOMEN; AND

WHEREAS: The membership of this organization includes women owning or operating their own businesses, women in professions, women in the employ of any state or federal government, municipality or county, or other public organization, women employed by educational, charitable or religious institutions; and

WHEREAS: The national organization of the American Business Women's Association has declared February, 1980, as Citizenship Month;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, ALBERT H. QUIE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA DO HEREBY PROCLAIM FEBRUARY 25, 1980, TO BE

## AMERICAN BUSINESS WOMEN'S DAY

IN MINNESOTA, AND HAVE ASKED LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LOU WANGBERG TO PREPARE THIS PROCLAMATION FOR MY SIGNATURE AND DISSEMINATE THE SAME. I FURTHER URGE THE CITIZENS OF THIS STATE TO RECOGNIZE THE CONTRIBUTIONS MADE BY THESE MEMBERS TO THE PEOPLE OF OUR STATE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed at the State Capitol this fourth day of December in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred seventy-nine, and of the State the one hundred twenty-second.

GOVERNOR

I I FUTENANT GOVERNOR

STATE OF MINNESOTAL DEPARTMENT OF STATE

DEC-41979

Jan Condinent thome Secretary of State

¥32525

SECRETARY OF STATE